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DISC GRINDER
WINKELSCHLEIFER
MEULEUSE
SMERIGLIATRICE ANGOLARE
HAAKSE SLIJPMACHINE
AMOLADORA ANGULAR
DEBARBADORA
ΓΩΥΙΑΚ�Ι ΤΡ���Ι ΛΕΙΑΥΣΕΩ�/Κ�ΠΗ�

G18SH

Read through carefully and understand these instructions before use.
Diese Anleitung vor Benutzung des Werkzeugs sorgfältig durchlesen und verstehen.
Lire soigneusement et bien assimiler ces instructions avant usage.
Prima dell’uso leggere attentamente e comprendere queste istruzioni.
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing s.v.p. voor gebruik zorgvuldig doorlezen.
Leer cuidadosamente y comprender estas instrucciones antes del uso.
Antes de usar, leia com cuidado para assimilar estas instruçôes.
∆ια�άστε πρ�σεκτικά και καταν�ήσετε αυτές τις �δηγίες πριν τη �ρήση.

Handling instructions
Bedienungsanleitung
Mode d’emploi
Istruzioni per l’uso
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrucciones de manejo
Instruções de uso
�δηγίες �ειρισµ�ύ
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Brush cap

Socket for side handle

Push button
(Spindle lock)

Spindle
Screw
Wheel guard
Wheel washer
Depressed center wheel
Wheel nut
Wrench
Diamond wheel
Side handle
Lock button
Switch
Wear limit

No. of carbon brush

Usual carbon brush

Auto-stop carbon brush

Bürstendeckel

Sockel für Seitengriff

Druckknopf (Sperrplatte)

Spindel
Schraube
Schutzhaube
Unterlegscheibe
Schleifscheibe
Mutter für die Schleifscheibe
Schlüssel
Diamantscheibe

Handgriff
Sperrknopf
Schalter
Verschleißgrenze

Nr. der Kohlebürste

Gewöhnliche
Kohlebürste

Auto-Stop Kohlebürste

Capot de balai
Douille pour poignée
latérale
Bouton-poussoir
(blocage d’arbre)
Arbre
Vis
Couvre-meule
Rondelle de la meule
Meule
Ecrou de la meule
Clef
Disque diamant

Poignée latérale
Touche de verrouillage
Interrupteur
Limite d’usure

No. du balai en carbone

Balai en carbone
ordinaire

Balai en carbone à arrêt

Cappuccio della spazzola
Presa per l’impugnatura
laterale
Tasto di blocco
dell’asse
Asse
Vite
Carter della mola
Rondella “grover”
Mola
Dado ad anello
Chiave
Disco diamantato
Impugnatura laterale
Tasto di blocco
Interruttore

Limite di usura
N. della spazzola di
carbone
Spazzola di carbone
comune
Spazzola di carbone ad
arresto

Borstelkap
Bevestigingspunt voor
zijhandgreep
Drukknop
(as-vergrendeling)
As
Schroef
Beschermkap
Onderlegschijf

Schuurschijf

Moer voor de
schuurschijf
Sleutel
Diamantzaagblad
Handgreep
Vergrendelknop
Schakelaar
Slijtagegrens

Nr. van de koolborstel

Normale koolborstel

Auto-stop koolborstel

Tapa de la escobilla

Rosca para el asa lateral

Botón pulsador
(bloqueo del eje)
Eje
Tornillo
Cubierta protectora de muela
Arandela molar

Muela de alisado

Contratuerca molar

Llave para tuercas
Adiamantado
Asidero lateral
Botón de seguridad
Conmutador
Límite de uso

No. de carbón de
contacto
Escobilla de carbón
usual
Escobilla de carbón de
parada

Protetor da escova
Rosca para a
empunhadeira lateral

Botão de pressão
(Bloqueio do eixo)
Eixo
Parafuso
Proteção de roda

Porca de roda

Esmeril

Arruela de roda

Chave inglesa
Disco adiamantado
Empunhadeira lateral
Botão de bloqueio
Interruptor

Limite de desgaste

Nº de escova de carvão

Escova de carvão
comum
Escova de carvão de
parada automática

Κάλυµµα καρ��υνακίων

Υπ�δ��ή για τη
πλευρική λα�ή

Κ�υµπί ώθησης
(ασ�άλιση ά �να)

Ά �νας

Βίδα

Πρ��υλακτήρας τρ���ύ

Ρ�δέλλα τρ���ύ

(αµηλωµέν�ς κεντρικά
τρ��)ς

Πα ιµάδι τρ���ύ

Κλειδί

∆ιαµαντένι�ς τρ��)ς

Πλευρική λα�ή

Κ�υµπί κλειδώµατ�ς

∆ιακ)πτης

+ρι� �θ�ράς

Αρ. Καρ��υνακίων

Συνηθισµένα
καρ��υνάκια

Καρ��υνάκια αυτ�µάτης
διακ�πής
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Symbols

The following show
symbols used for the
machine. Be sure that
you understand their
meaning before use.

Symbole

Die folgenden Symbole
werden für diese
Maschine verwendet.
Achten Sie darauf, diese
vor der Verwendung zu
verstehen.

Symboles

Les symboles suivants
sont utilisés pour l’outil.
Bien se familiariser avec
leur signification avant
d’utiliser l’outil.

Simboli

Di seguito mostriamo i
simboli usati per la
macchina. Assicurarsi di
comprenderne il
significato prima
dell’uso.

Read instruction manual

Wear safety glasses

Bedienungsanleitung
lesen.

Lire le mode d’emploi. Leggere il manuale di
istruzioni.

Symbolen
Hieronder staan
symbolen afgebeeld die
van toepassing zijn op
deze machine. U moet
de betekenis hiervan
begrijpen voor gebruik.

Símbolos

A continuación se
muestran los símbolos
usados para la máquina.
Asegúrese de
comprender su
significado antes del
uso.

Símbolos

A seguir aparecem os
símbolos utilizados pela
máquina. Assimile bem
seus significados antes
do uso.

Σύµ��λα
Τα παρακάτω
δεί
ν�υν τα σύµ��λα
π�υ 
ρησιµ�π�ι�ύνται
στ� µη
άνηµα.
Βε�αιωθείτε �τι
καταν�είτε τη
σηµασίας τ�υς πριν τη

ρήση.

Lees de handleiding.

Draag een
veiligheidsbril.

Lea el manual de
instrucciones.

Use gafas de seguridad.

Leia o manual de
instruções

Utilize óculos de
segurança

∆ια�άστε τ� εγ
ειρίδι�
�δηγιών.

Φ�ράτε γυαλιά
ασ"αλείας.

Eine Schutzbrille tragen. Porter des lunettes de
sécurité.

Indossare occhialoni di
sicurezza.
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GENERAL OPERATIONAL PRECAUTIONS

WARNING! When using electric tools, basic safety
precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk
of fire, electric shock and personal injury, including the
following.
Read all these instructions before operating this product
and save these instructions.
For safe operations:
1. Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas and benches

invite injuries.
2. Consider work area environment. Do not expose

power tools to rain. Do not use power tools in
damp or wet locations. Keep work area well lit.
Do not use power tools where there is risk to
cause fire or explosion.

3. Guard against electric shock. Avoid body contact
with earthed or grounded surfaces. (e.g. pipes,
radiators, ranges, refrigerators).

4. Keep children away. Do not let visitors touch the
tool or extension cord. All visitors should be kept
away from work area.

5. Store idle tools. When not in use, tools should
be stored in a dry, high or locked up place, out
of reach of children.

6. Do not force the tool. It will do the job better and
safer at the rate for which it was intended.

7. Use the right tool. Do not force small tools or
attachments to do the job of a heavy duty tool.
Do not use tools for purposes not intended; for
example, do not use circular saw to cut tree limbs
or logs.

8. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewelry, they can be caught in moving parts.
Rubber gloves and non-skid footwear are
recommended when working outdoors. Wear
protecting hair covering to contain long hair.

9. Use eye protection. Also use face or dust mask
if the cutting operation is dusty.

10. Connect dust extraction equipment.
If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities ensure these are
connected and properly used.

11. Do not abuse the cord. Never carry the tool by
the cord or yank it to disconnect it from the
receptacle. Keep the cord away from heat, oil and
sharp edges.

12. Secure work. Use clamps or a vise to hold the
work. It is safer than using your hand and it frees
both hands to operate tool.

13. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times.

14. Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp
and clean for better and safer performance. Follow
instructions for lubrication and changing
accessories. Inspect tool cords periodically and if
damaged, have it repaired by authorized service
center. Inspect extension cords periodically and
replace, if damaged. Keep handles dry, clean, and
free from oil and grease.

15. Disconnect tools. When not in use, before servicing,
and when changing accessories such as blades,
bits and cutters.

16. Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form the
habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the tool before turning
it on.

17. Avoid unintentional starting. Do not carry a
plugged-in tool with a finger on the switch. Ensure
switch is off when plugging in.

18. Use outdoor extension leads. When tool is used
outdoors, use only extension cords intended for
outdoor use.

19. Stay alert. Watch what you are doing. Use common
sense. Do not operate tool when you are tired.

20. Check damaged parts. Before further use of the
tool, a guard or other part that is damaged should
be carefully checked to determine that it will
operate properly and perform its intended function.
Check for alignment of moving parts, free running
of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting and
any other conditions that may affect its operation.
A guard or other part that is damaged should be
properly repaired or replaced by an authorized
service center unless otherwise indicated in this
handling instructions. Have defective switches
replaced by an authorized service center. Do not
use the tool if the switch does not turn it on and
off.

21. Warning
The use of any accessory or attachment, other
than those recommended in this handling
instructions, may present a risk of personal injury.

22. Have your tool repaired by a qualified person.
This electric tool is in accordance with the relevant
safety requirements. Repairs should only be carried
out by qualified persons using original spare parts.
Otherwise this may result in considerable danger
to the user.

PRECAUTIONS ON USING DISC GRINDER

1. Never operate these power tools without Wheel
Guards.

2. Use only depressed center wheels with a “Safe
Speed” at least as high as the “No-Load RPM”
indicated on the power tool nameplate.

3. Always hold the body handle and side handle of
the power tool firmly. Otherwise the counterforce
produced may result in inaccurate and even
dangerous operation.

4. Never depress the push button while the spindle
is turning.

5. Never use cutting off wheel for side grinding.
6. Ensure that sparks resulting from use do not create

a hazard e.g. do not hit persons, or ignite flammable
substances.

7. Ensure that ventilation openings are kept clear when
working in dusty conditions.
If it should become necessary to clear dust, first
disconnect the tool from mains supply (use non
metallic objects) and avoid damaging internal parts.

8. Abrasive wheels shall be stored and handled with
care in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.
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SPECIFICATIONS

*1  Be sure to check the nameplate on product as it is subject to change by areas.
*2 Weight: Only main body
*3 The starting current limiter produces the starting current to such an extent that a fuse (16A, slow-blow)

is not tripped.

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

(1) Wrench ........................................................................ 1
(2) Side handle ................................................................ 1
Grinding wheels are not provided as standard accessories.
Standard accessories are subject to change without
notice.

APPLICATIONS

� Removal of casting fin and finishing of various types
of steel, bronze and aluminum materials and castings.

� Grinding of welded sections or sections cut by
means of a cutting torch.

� Grinding of synthetic resins, slate, brick, marble, etc.
� Cutting of synthetic concrete, stone, brick, marble

and similar materials.

PRIOR TO OPERATION

1. Power source
Ensure that the power source to be utilized conforms
to the power requirements specified on the product
nameplate.

2. Power switch

Ensure that the power switch is in the OFF position.
If the plug is connected to a receptacle while the
power switch is in the ON position, the power tool
will start operating immediately, which could cause
a serious accident.

3. Extension cord

When the work area is removed from the power
source, use an extension cord of sufficient thickness
and rated capacity. The extension cord should be
kept as short as practicable.

4. Fitting and adjusting the wheel guard
The wheel guard is a protective device to prevent
injury should the depressed center wheel shatter
during operation. Ensure that the guard is properly
fitted and fastened before commencing grinding
operation. By slightly loosening the setting screw,
the wheel guard can be turned and set at any
desired angle for maximum operational
effectiveness. Ensure that the setting screw is
thoroughly tightened after adjusting the wheel guard.

5. Ensure that the depressed center wheel to be utilized
is the correct type and free of cracks or surface
defects. Also ensure that the depressed center wheel
is properly mounted and the wheel nut is securely
tightened, Refer to the section on “Depressed Center
Wheel Assembly”

6. Conducting a trial run

Ensure that the abrasive products is correctly
mounted and tightened before use and run the tool
at no-load for 30 seconds in a safe position, stop
immediately if there is considerable vibration or if
other defects are detected.
If this condition occurs, check the machine to
determine the cause.

6. Conducting a trial run
Ensure that the abrasive products is correctly
mounted and tightened before use and run the tool
at no-load for 30 seconds in a safe position, stop
immediately if there is considerable vibration or if
other defects are detected.
If this condition occurs, check the machine to
determine the cause.

7. Confirm the spindle lock mechanism

Confirm that the spindle lock is disengaged by
pushing push button two or three times before
switching the power tool on (See Fig. 1).

8. Fixing the side handle
Screw the side handle into the gear cover.

PRACTICAL GRINDER APPLICATION

1. Pressure

To prolong the life of the machine and ensure a
first class finish, it is important that the machine
should not be overloaded by applying too much
pressure. In most applications, the weight of the
machine alone is sufficient for effective grinding.
Too much pressure will result in reduced rotational
speed, inferior surface finish, and overloading which
could reduce the life of the machine.

2. Grinding angle

Do not apply the entire surface of the depressed
center wheel to the material to be ground. As
shown in Fig. 2, the machine should be held at an
angle of 15° – 30° so that the external edge of the

Model G18SH G18U G18SE2 G18UA G18SG G18UB G23SF G23U G23SC2 G23UA G23SE G23UB

Voltage (by areas)*1 (110V, 115V, 120V, 127V, 220V, 230V, 240V)

Input*1 2000 W 2200 W 2400 W 2000 W 2200 W 2400 W

No-load speed 8500/min 6600/min

Outer dia. 180 mm 230 mm

Wheel Inner dia. 22 mm

peripheral speed 4800m/min

Weight*2 4.3 kg 5.0 kg 4.3 kg 5.0 kg

Starting current limiter*3 No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
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depressed center wheel contacts the material at an
optimum angle.

3. To prevent a new depressed center wheel from
digging into the workpiece, initial grinding should
be performed by drawing the grinder across the
workpiece toward the operator (Fig. 2 direction B).
Once the leading edge of the depressed center
wheel is properly abraded, grinding may be
conducted in either direction.

4. Switch operation

Switch ON: Push the locking button forward and
then press the switch lever.
* For continuous use, press the switch

lever. The switch lever is locked by
pushing the locking button forward
once again.
(*Subject to change depending on
area.)

Switch OFF: Press and release the switch lever.
5. Precautions immediately after finishing operation

After switching off the machine, do not put it down
until the depressed center wheel has come to a
complete stop. Apart from avoiding serious
accidents, this precaution will reduce the amount
of dust and swarf sucked into the machine.
CAUTION

When the machine is not in use, the power source
should be disconnected.

ASSEMBLING AND DISASSEMBLING THE
DEPRESSED CENTER WHEEL

CAUTION Be sure to switch OFF and disconnect the
attachment plug from the receptacle to avoid
a serious accident.

1. Assembling (Fig. 1)
(1) Turn the machine upside down so that the spindle

is facing upward.
(2) Mount the wheel washer onto the spindle.
(3) Fit the protruding part of the depressed center

wheel or diamond wheel onto the wheel washer.
(4) Screw the wheel nut onto the spindle.

(For diamond wheel assembling, use the wheel nut
with the convex side against the diamond wheel.)

(5) Insert the push button to prevent rotation of the
spindle, and tighten the wheel nut with the accessory
wrench, as shown in Fig.1.

2. Disassembling
Follow the above procedures in reverse.

CAUTIONS

� Comfirm that the depressed center wheel is mounted
firmly.

� Confirm that the push button is disengaged by
pushing push button two or three times before
switching the power tool on.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION

1. Inspecting the depressed center wheel

Ensure that the depressed center wheel is free of
cracks and surface defects.

2. Inspecting the mounting screws

Regularly inspect all mounting screws and ensure

that they are properly tightened. Should any of the
screws be loose, retighten them immediately. Failure
to do so could result in serious hazard.

3. Inspecting the carbon brushes (Fig. 3)

The motor employs carbon brushes which are
consumable parts.
When they become worn to or near the “wear
limit”, it could result in motor trouble. When an
auto-stop carbon brush is equipped, the motor will
stop automatically.
At that time, replace both carbon brushes with new
ones which have the same carbon brush numbers
shown in the figure. In addition, always keep carbon
brushes clean and ensure that they slide freely
within the brush holders.

4. Replacing a carbon brush

Disassemble the brush cap with a slotted-head
screwdriver. The carbon brush can then be easily
removed.

5. Maintenance of the motor

The motor unit winding is the very “heart” of the
power tool. Exercise due care to ensure the winding
does not become damaged and/or wet with oil or
water.

6. Service parts list

A: Item No.
B: Code No.
C: No. Used
D: Remarks

CAUTION
Repair, modification and inspection of Hitachi Power
Tools must be carried out by an Hitachi Authorized
Service Center.
This Parts List will be helpful if presented with the
tool to the Hitachi Authorized Service Center when
requesting repair or other maintenance.
In the operation and maintenance of power tools,
the safety regulations and standards prescribed in
each country must be observed.

MODIFICATIONS

Hitachi Power Tools are constantly being improved
and modified to incorporate the latest technological
advancements.
Accordingly, some parts (i.e. code numbers and/or
design) may be changed without prior notice.

NOTE
Due to HITACHI’s continuing program of research and
development, the specifications herein are subject to
change without prior notice.

IMPORTANT
Correct connection of the plug

The wires of the main lead are coloured in accordance
with the following code:

Blue: -Neutral
Brown: -Live

As the colours of the wires in the main lead of this tool
may not correspond with the coloured markings
identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:
The wire coloured blue must be connected to the terminal
marked with the letter N or coloured black. The wire
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coloured brown must be connected to the terminal mark-
ed with the letter L or coloured red. Neither core must be
connected to the earth terminal.
NOTE

This requirement is provided according to BRITISH
STANDARD 2769: 1984.
Therefore, the letter code and colour code may not
be applicable to other markets except The United
Kingdom.

Information concerning airborne noise and vibration

The measured values were determined according to
EN50144.

The typical A-weighted sound pressure level:
84 dB (A) (G18SE2, G18SG, G18SH, G18U, G18UA,

G18UB)
88 dB (A) (G23SC2, G23SE, G23SF, G23U, G23UA,

G23UB)

The typical A-weighted sound power level:
101 dB (A) (G23SC2, G23SE, G23SF, G23U, G23UA,

G23UB)

Wear ear protection.

The typical weighted root mean square acceleration
value does not exceed 2.5 m/s2.

Information for power supply system to be used  with

electric tools provided with rated voltage 230 V~
Switching operations of electric apparatus cause voltage
fluctuations.
The operation of electric tools listed below under unfa-
vorable mains conditions can have adverse effects to the
operation of other electric apparatus.
With a mains impedance equal or less than _Z_ Ohms
there will probably be no negative effects.
Usually, the maximum permissible mains impedance will
not be exceeded when the branch to the power outlet is
fed from a junction box with a service capacity of _A_
ampere or higher.
In case of power failure, or when the power plug is pulled
out, immediately return the switch to OFF position. This
prevents an uncontrolled restart.

Z A

G18SE2 0.23 32

G18SG 0.23 32

G18SH 0.28 27

G23SC2 0.23 32

G23SE 0.23 32

G23SF 0.28 27
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